
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 11 March 2021
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jane Salmon

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 3 March 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 11 March 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PEACE AND RIOT, 12 CROXTED ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 8SP

1 - 111

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL, 18 AMELIA 
STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY - REVIEW

112 - 175



Item No. Title Page No.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL,194-202 OLD 
KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5TY - REVIEW

176 - 238

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL, 194 - 202 
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5TY

239 - 327

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT.

Date:  3 March 2021



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 March 2021

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Peace and Riot, 12 Croxted 
Road, London SE21 8SP

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Dulwich Wood 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Play Plus Time 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as Peace and Riot – 12 Croxted Road, London, SE21 8SP

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application, business 
plan, site plans and statement of case is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the conciliated representation submitted 
by the responsible authorities and attached to this report in Appendix B and 
copies of representations from other persons attached in Appendix C. A map 
showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 17 December 2020 Play Plus Time Limited applied for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Peace 
and Riot – 12 Croxted Road, London, SE21 8SP. The premises are described in the 
application as being: 

 “…A kitchen, bar and workspace.”  However, there are further descriptions in 
the ‘Statement of Case’ attached to Appendix A.

9. The hours stated in the application are summarised as follows: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):

o     Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o     Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
(indoors):

o     Monday to Saturday: 09:00 to 23:00
o     Sunday: 10:00 to 22:00

 Seasonal Variations:

2



o Bank holidays would follow Sunday hours

 Opening hours:

o     Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o     Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

10. Through conciliation, the hours requested for recorded music has been withdrawn 
and the sale of alcohol on the premises have been reduce.  The following are the 
new hours:

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales):

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 22:30
o Sunday: 11:00 to 21:30

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales):

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

 Seasonal variations:

o Bank holidays would follow Sunday hours

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

11. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is to be Caroline Newte Hardie who is 
yet to hold a personal licence.  An application to vary the DPS will need to be 
completed before alcohol can be sold.

12. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application, business plan, proposed site plan and statement of case 
is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

13. Representations have been
[...]
gister shall 
be clearly and legibly marked on the front cover as a register of refused sales, 
with the address of the premises and with the name and address of the licence 
holder. The register shall be kept/ be accessible at the premises at all times. 
The register shall be made immediately available for inspection at the premises 
to council or police officers on request.

n) The capacity of the premises shall be 36 inside and 48 outside (excluding 
staff). 

o) That the premises shall have a written dispersal policy (available in Appendix 
A).  The written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence 
and made available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police. 
All relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

p) That no noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or 
equipment shall emanate from the premises, nor vibration be transmitted 
through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

q) That a direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be 
publicly available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is 
to be made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity;

r) That children under 16 should be accompanied by an adult.

s) That all staff members who undertake childminding duties must have 
undergone an enhanced DBS check. 

Representations from other persons

15. Representations have been received from four other persons.  This includes three 
local residents in the immediate vicinity and the Dulwich Society.  The residents are 
concerned about potential public nuisance emanating from a licensed premises. 
Redacted versions of the representations are available in Appendix C.

5



Conciliation

16. All representations were sent to the applicant and at the point of publication of the 
report all responsible authorities have withdrawn their representations, as has the 
Dulwich Society. The applicant’s legal
[...]
 members ( described in promotional material  as 

“Peacekeepers”) who undertake childminding duties must have 
undergone  an Enhanced DBS check.  

The Dulwich Society 
 February 1st 2021 

109



Extract of Minutes the Dulwich Society Executive Committee held  by Zoom on 
January   18th 2021 

The Committee considered details of application No : 873987 by Play Plus Time  

Limited for a premises licence  at 12 Croxted Road London SE21 8SP .   They 
considered that the Application was silent  as to whether the Applicant proposed to 
operate  “Peace+ Riot” as a restaurant open to the public or as a private members 

club as the Applicant’s internet publicity material suggested.  Furthermore they felt 
that the Application failed to  address  how the Applicant  proposed to  promote any 

of the four licensing objectives.  
 It was unanimously  resolved that  submit a representation opposing 
this Application on behalf of the Society. 

 ( Secretary) 

110



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

               APPENDIX D 111



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 March 2021

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Eurotraveller Hotel, 18 Amelia 
Street, London SE17 3PY - Review

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Walworth 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by 
Southwark’s trading standards department under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (the Act) for the review of the premises licence held by Jayesh Patel in 
respect of the premises known as Eurotraveller Hotel, 18 Amelia Street, London 
SE17 3PY.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 12 to 25 of this report. A 
copy of the premises licence review application is attached as Appendix A.

b) The
[...]
entations identify. The remedial 
action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more 
than an appropriate and proportionate response.

55. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the 
application for review.

Reasons

56. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

       The holder of the licence
       The applicant
       Any person who made relevant representations
       The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the 

premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

57. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may 
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority

121



o If given permission by the committee, question any other party in 
response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant:

o To the particular application before the committee, and 
o The licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the
[...]
 to be consumed on the premises (bar and restaurant):

o Monday to Saturday: 09:00 to 23:00

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises (hotel bar only):

o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00

 Live music, recorded music, performances of dance, facilities for making 
music, provisions similar to making music:

o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00

177



10. The licence is subject to the mandatory conditions set down under the Act and 
further conditions consistent with the operating schedule submitted with the 
application for the licence. A copy of the full premises licence is attached as 
Appendix C.

Designated premises supervisor (DPS)

11. The current designated premises supervisor (DPS) named on the licence is Jayesh 
Patel, who is also the licensee of the premises.

The review application

12. On 18 January 2021, an application was submitted by trading standards under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises known as 
Eurotraveller Hotel, 194-202 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY.

13. The review The review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety an the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. Paragraphs 14 to 16 summarise that the following has been witnessed  
and / or taken place at the premises:

14. A visit took place at the premises on Saturday 28 November 2020, during the period 
that has been referred to as the “second lockdown” during the Coronavirus 
pandemic.  At the time the emergency legislation relating to business closures was 
the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (No 4) (England) Regulations 202 
(SI 2020 No 1200). On that date licensing visited the premises accompanied by two 
members of the police night time economy team. They had become aware of activity 
happening within the hotel and upon entering discovered an illegal casino being 
operated with custom
[...]
eview.

Reasons

49. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

 The holder of the licence
 The applicant
 Any person who made relevant representations
 The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the 

premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

50. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party in 

response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant:

o To the particular application before the committee, and 
o The licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private

184



 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

51. This matter relates to the review of the prem
[...]


342 All members of staff concerned with the sale of alcohol will be 

trained in relation to the sale of alcohol to persons under 18. 

343 Notices will be displayed in both the Hotel bar and the Restaurant 

that it is an offence for under 18's to purchase alcohol. 

324



Page 8 of 9 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  

325



Page 9 of 9 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 824870 

Plan No. P 07K 

Plan Date 25th July 2003 

326



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

          APPENDIX D327



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jane Salmon

Reserve

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Debra Allday, legal team
Toyin Calfos, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service

Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 24 February 2021

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Peace and Riot, 12 Croxted Road, London SE21 8SP
	Appendix A: Application
	PLANS.pdf
	Sheets
	40100 - Ground Level

	Garden with red line for Peace + Riot.pdf
	Slide Number 1


	PROPOSED_GARDEN_PLAN-1072367.pdf
	Sheets
	61107 - PROPOSED GARDEN PLAN
	61109 - PROPOSED GARDEN ELEVATIONS


	Menu P + R Ann 2.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Business Plan.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Turning a model  upside down
	Dri

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 11 March 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jane Salmon

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Andy Simmons, ward councillor

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair apologised for the late start for the meeting, due to technical issues.

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were none.

It was noted that items 6, 7 and 8 had been withdrawn from the agenda.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PEACE AND RIOT, 12 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON 
SE21 8SP 

The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the responsible 
authorities and the Dulwich Society had withdrawn their objections, following 
conciliation with the applicant.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The local residents objectors and the ward councillor, acting as their witness, 
addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the local resident 
objectors and the ward councillor.

The sub-committee also noted the written representations of the local resident 
objectors who were not in attendance.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.43pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.35pm and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Play Plus Time Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Peace and Riot, 12 Croxted Road, London SE21 8SP is granted as 
follows:

Opening hours:

 Monday to Saturday: 09:00 to 23:00
 Sunday: 10:00 to 22:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

The sale of alcohol (on sales):

 Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 22:30
 Sunday: 11:00 to 21:30

The sale of alcohol (off sales):

 Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00
 Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00

Seasonal variations:

 Bank holidays will follow Sunday hours

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions. The conditions are derived from the operating schedule 
highlighted in Section M of the application form, conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service, the Environmental Protection Team and the 
Licensing Unit during the conciliation process and the following additional 
conditions agreed by the licensing sub-committee:

1. That the external area shall not be used by patrons after 22:00 daily.

2. That staff must complete the clearing up of the external area by 22:30. 

3. That no waste collection or deliveries to take place between 20:00 and 
08:00.

4. That no external disposal of bottles, glassware collection, or the like 
between 20:00 and 08:00.

The licensing sub-committee also recommends:

1. That the premises undertakes not to use single use plastics wherever 
possible.

2. That the premises shall discourage patrons in their publicity from driving to 
the premises.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who confirmed that 
through the conciliation process, all representations made by the Metropolitan 
Police Service, the Environmental Protection Team and the Licensing Unit had 
been formally withdrawn.  The premises had agreed, to a number of conditions 
being added to their licence. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

The licensing officer went on to say that that a number of conditions were also 
agreed between the premises and the Dulwich Society.  The conciliation process 
and the agreement by the premises adhering to further conditions had led to the 
Dulwich Society withdrawing their representations.

The licensing officer informed the licensing sub-committee that there remained 
outstanding representations from residents of which, two attended the meeting 
along with a local councillor who they intended to call as a witness.

The licensing sub-committee heard from Mr. McCann, the legal representative 
for the applicant.  He stated that the suggested condition regarding 5 smokers 
allowed in the garden after the area had closed to patrons had been suggested 
by the police.  He said the police were happy for up to 5 smokers to use the 
garden for that purpose after the area had been closed.  Mr. McCann stated that 
smokers could smoke outside of the premises and not use the garden at all after 
closing time.

Mr. McCann explained that Peace and Riot is an all-day family friendly 
restaurant, which engages with children, giving them fun and educational 
activities to do, assisted by properly trained staff.  He stated that the environment 
meant that parents could enjoy their meal and then hopefully return in the 
evening time without their children.

Mr. McCann said he was aware of the concerns of the residents. In relation to 
the residents’ concerns that the premises may change in concept; he stated, that 
Peace and Riot had agreed 19 additional conditions, which meant the concept, 
could not become a noisy boisterous bar later on down the line.  He went on to 
say the conditions that had been agreed included amongst other things, the 
cutting down the hours they had initially sought, removing the recorded music 
provision and limiting the capacity of the patrons.  He went on to say that, they 
had agreed the garden area could closed at 22:00 during week and 22:30 on the 
weekends.  

Mr. McCann stated that in order to pacify the residents fears, it had been agreed 
that alcohol would only be sold to persons taking a meal and that the agreed 
capacity of the premises would be 36 person indoors and 48 person in the 
external gardens. It was later explained that the premises did not expect to host 
as many as 48 persons in the garden going forward.

Mr. McCann explained that conditions had been agreed in an attempt to 
conciliate with all of the neighbours and objectors. He went on to add that there 
was also a condition not to generate noise nuisance.  Mr. McCann stated that as 
a result of the conditions that had been agreed, all responsible authorities and 
the Dulwich society had withdrawn their objections.

 
Mr. McCann then addressed the remaining objections.  He stated the premises 
would operate quite differently from a bar as the all alcohol sold would be with a 
meal; therefore he suggested the atmosphere and noise level would not 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

resemble that of a bar. He stated that Peace and Riot would continue to liaise 
with local residents and continue to address any issues that may arise going 
forward in order to grow a stronger relationship with them.

Mrs. Newte Hardie who is the applicant stated that she was committed to 
working with the residents and the objectors.  She said that all of the residents 
who raised an objection have her telephone number.  She said she had been 
communicating with the residents during the fit out of the premises and, was 
keen not to make a negative impact in the community.

Mrs. Newte Hardie explained that the business had a nighttime element where 
parents would return in the evening without their children. She stated that the 
evenings would be an adult environment and that the child-orientated service 
offered earlier in the day, would not be offered in the evening.  She said the 
restaurant would be open for anyone to use in the evening and not just those 
who paid a loyalty fee.

Mrs. Newte Hardie stated that when the children are in the restaurant they would 
be in eyesight of their parents, working/playing on panels within the walls.  She 
said that as people are adopting more flexible working conditions, the business 
aim was to create a calm environment where patrons could catch up on admin or 
speak with friends with the business providing a childcare element.  Mrs. Newte 
Hardie stated that the business concept had been tested as a pop up, and it was 
a success. 

Mrs. Newte Hardie confirmed that staff would be DBS checked and that they 
expected to cater to children aged between 1-9 years old and parent(s).  She 
confirmed that the premises was not marketed towards teenagers or 
unaccompanied children.

Mrs. Newte Hardie confirmed that she was willing to agree not to use single use 
plastics wherever possible.

The licensing sub-committee heard from two resident and a ward councilor.  In 
essence, the residents were concerned that there had been a lack of notification 
of the application as it was only by chance that someone noticed the notice in a 
window.  

The licensing officer made it clear that the regulations regarding the advertising 
of this premises licence had been complied with. 

The residents and the Councillor submitted that the external garden area of the 
premises should not be in use after 10pm during the week, by patrons.  They 
also objected to the condition in relation to the 5 smokers and felt that this 
condition could be misconstrued.  

They stated that the external garden is adjacent to at least one residential 
property and concerns were raised about the noise levels in the garden area 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

after 22:30.  They expressed concerns regarding patrons in the garden requiring 
time to drink up which mean they would be in the garden beyond the cut off time.

Concerns were raised in relation to the number of patrons that were allowed to 
be in the external area and the noise those patrons would generate as the 
evening went on and they became more intoxicated.  The residents and the 
Councillor felt that the 48 people capacity, in the external garden area was 
excessive.  The residents and the Councillor asked the committee to consider 
reducing that number.

The residents also suggested that a public nuisance would be caused by patrons 
travelling to from the premises in their cars and, parking in residential parking 
spaces.

Mr. McCann made it clear that all conditions in particular, those relating to 
closing times would always be adhered to.

Mrs. Newte Hardie went on to say none of the chairs and tables located in the 
garden would be placed along the resident’s adjoining fence.  She stated that 
she would also consider planting to help reduce noise.

The licensing sub-committee had sight of, and noted all the written 
representations made by all the residents and considered their objections.  The 
licensing sub-committee formed the view that the concerns of the residents were 
addressed by the conditions agreed.  The licensing sub-committee noted that the 
conditions restricted the use and activities taking place in the external garden 
area of the premises and; the amount of noise the premises could generate 
without being in breach of its licence.

The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that the conditions placed upon the 
premises would manage any potential noise nuisance the premises may cause.  

In reaching its decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the 
relevant considerations and the four licensing objectives and; considered that its 
decision was appropriate and proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence.
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 11 March 2021

b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 
different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal 
given by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL, 18 AMELIA STREET, 
LONDON SE17 3PY - REVIEW 

Withdrawn from the agenda.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL,194-202 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5TY - REVIEW 

Withdrawn from the agenda.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: EUROTRAVELLER HOTEL, 194 - 202 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON, SE1 5TY 

Withdrawn from the agenda.

The meeting ended at 12.54pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


